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Fire Prevention Bureau %
City of Oakland *3,7 Do S
250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Suite 3341 o) ? & 0’0
Oakland, California 94612-2032 % To o
() ,«\—'é )
Y 4 %
(o9 G
Re: 385-387 Orange Street, Oakland % '
%

Dear Fire Marshal Griffin;

The Clearwater Group is pleased to present its “Interim Underground Storage Tank
Investigation Report, 385-387 Orange Street, Oakland, California”. This investigation
determined that a release of petroleum hydrocarbons occurred from an onsite UST.

In accordance with state regulations, Clearwater has prepared an Underground Storage
Tank Unauthorized Release (Leak)/Contamination Site Report. If the Oakland Fire
Department does not concur with the recommendation for closure in place, your quick

response will be greatly appreciated in expediting the client’s application to the
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund.

Please call me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Floir A WMol

Robert L. Nelson, PG, CEG
Senior Geologist

Cc: Mary Kranz
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INTRODUCTION

Clearwater Group, Inc. (Clearwater) has been requested by Ms. Mary Krantz, executor of the
estate of David Ulibarri to investigate an underground storage tank (UST) site, located at
385-387 Orange Strect, in Oakland, California. This report summarizes the results of site
investigations in February and March 2006. This work is being done to comply with City of
QOakland Fire Department, Alameda County Department of Environmental Health and State

of California Regional Water Quality Control Board regulations.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Site Description

The subject property is located at 385-387 Orange Street in Oakland, California, in a
residential area (Figure 1). Local topography slopes toward the northwest.

The UST is located under the sidewalk in front of and between the residences at 385 and 387
Orange Street (Figure 2). The UST’s location was discovered by a fill pipe in the sidewalk.
The UST was used to supply fuel to a boiler located in the basement of the residence at 387
Orange Street.

Permits

Due to site safety constraints (the site is adjacent to the street and under electric lines), Tank
Permit Number T06-0008 to “Abandon/Close in Place” a heating oil tank was granted by the
City of Oakland, Fire Prevention Bureau on February 28, 2006. A copy of the permit is
attached as Appendix A.
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FIELD INVESTIGATION

UST Emptying Activities

The UST was evacuated of residual liquids on January 30, 2006. A vacuum truck provide by
Clearwater Environmental Management (CEM) of Union City suctioned 340 gallons of an oil
and water mixture through the fill pipe. CEM (not affiliated with Clearwater Group)
transported the oil and water mixture as a non-RCRA Hazardous waste, under a Uniform
Hazardous Waste Manifest, to Alviso Independent Oil, in Alviso, California for disposal. A

copy of the manifest is provided as Appendix B.

Soil Borings Under UST

Before any soil boring activities commenced, Underground Alert Services (USA) was
notified and all utility services were marked on the ground of the perimeter of the subject
property search area. Soil borings were conducted by FAST-TEK Engineering Support
Services (FAST-TEK) of Point Richmond (C-57 license #624461). FAST-TEK used a direct
push, Geoprobe® Macro-Core Soil Sampling System to obtain continuous soil cores and to
minimize soil cuttings from the borings. The borings and soil sampling was performed

according to Clearwater’s Field Procedure, attached in Appendix C.

On February 28, 2006 three soil borings were driven in close proximity to the UST. Boring
T1 was located near the northeast end of the UST, boring T2 was located at the southwest
end of the UST and boring T3 was a boring angled at 60° (measured from horizontal) in
order to reach under the UST (Figure 2). The soil boring logs are presented in Appendix D.
Three other vertical borings were attempted, which struck (but did not puncture the UST) at a
depth of 8 feet bgs. The locations of these attempts and the borings which reached below
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the bottom of the UST helped define the size, depth and orientation of the UST (Figure 3). It
appears that the fill pipe is located at the northeast end of the UST.

A photo-ionization detector (PID) was used to screen the soil samﬁles for petroleum
hydrocarbons. The soil samples were collected and preserved within acetate sleeves using
Clearwater’s standard procedures for direct-push soil sampling (Appendix C). Five soil
samples were sent under a Chain of Custody to Kiff Analytical, LLC, a California
Department of Health certified laboratory, for analyses of TPH-d (total petroleum
hydrocarbons as diesel) and BTEX (benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes). All
of the soil borings were grouted with Portland cement from the base to the surface using a

tremmie pipe.

Soil Samples Collected Along the Fuel Line

The fuel line was located by Drain Patrol (Concord, California) on March 2, 2006 using a
MetroTech 810 utility locating instrument. The instrument was clipped to the fill pipe of the
UST to send an electronic signal along the line, which the instrument detector could pick up.
The instrument also provided depths from the fuel line to the ground surface. The location of
the line was temporarily marked with flags. The instrument indicated a fuel line depth of
approximately 8 feet bgs, which was in general agreement with the estimated depth. A cross
sectional view of the fuel line prepared by measuring the elevation and horizontal differences
between the top of the UST through the fill pipe and the floor level of the boiler room is

shown in Figure 3.

Three soil samples were collected along the fuel line on March 6, 2006. Sample P1 was
collected 10 feet from the northwest edge of the sidewalk; sample P2 was collected 26 feet
from the sidewalk; and sample P3 was collected 42 feet from the sidewalk, adjacent to the

boiler room (Figure 2). The boreholes for samples P2 and P3 were driven using a 4” hand
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auger, due to access limitations (the truck mounted drill could not pass the fence). All of the
samples were collected at a depth of 7.5-8.0 feet bgs. The samples were collected and
screened by the same methods as the samples collected from under the UST. The soil boring

logs are presented in Appendix D.
SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The table below summarizes the analytical results from the soil samples. Thé results indicate
that a high concentration of TPH-d (15,000 mg/kg) was detected in sample T2 13.5-14.0” ata
depth of 13.5 to 14.0 feet bgs. Lesser concentrations of TPH-d were detected in five of the
other soil samples. Two samples were virtually non-detect. BTEX compounds were detected
in samples T2 13.5-14.0° and T3 17-17.7°. All other samples were non-detect for BTEX

compounds.

Soil samples P-1 and P-3, from under the fuel line were non-detect for TPH-d, while sample
P-2 contained 96 mg/kg of TPH-d. All of the samples under the fuel line were non-detect for
BTEX. The soil sample analytical results are presented in Appendix E.
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Table 1. Summary of Analytical Results

Soil Samples Under UST Analytical Results
Date |Sample Name|Vertical TPH-d Benzene | Teluene Ethyl- Total
Depth of mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg benzene | Xylenes
Sample {ft)* mg/kg mg/kg |
2/28/06 | T113.5-140°| 13.5-14.0 4.4 <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050
2/28/06 |T213.5-14.0°| 13.5-14.0 15,000 <0.0050 | <0.0050 0.034 0.12
2/28/06 | T3 15-15.5 | 13.0-13.5* 2.7 <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050
2/28/06 | T317-17.5 | 14.7-15.2% 70 <6.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | 0.013
/28006 | T3 23.5.24.0' | 20.4-20.0% 99 <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050
Soil Samples Along Fuel Line
3/6/06 P-1 75-8.0 <1.0 <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 [ <0.0050
3/6/06 ) 75-8.0 9% <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050
3/6/06 P 7580 <10 <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050

* Boring T3 was drilled at a 60° angle {(measured from horizontal) in order to reach under the UST (Figure 3).
The depth shown as part of the Sample Name was measured along the 60° angle boring.

The laboratory provided these comments in their report narrative (for samples along the UST only).
“Hydrocarbons reported as TPH as Diesel do not exhibit a typical Diesel chromatographic pattern for samples
T1 13.5-14.0° and T3 15-15.5". These hydrocarbons are higher boiling point than typical diesel fuels. Samples
T2 13.5-14.0°, T3 17-17.5" and T3 23,5-24.0” were analyzed past hold times for 8260 analytes™.

CONCLUSIONS

The soil samples indicate that a high concentration of petroleum hydrocarbons occurred
around the northeast end of the tank (15,000 mg/kg of TPH-d). However, soil under the
southwest end of the UST had a very low concentration of petroleum hydrocarbons (4.4
mg/kg of TPH-d). The TPH-d concentrations diminish rapidly under and to the southwest
end of the UST (Figure 3). The petroleum hydrocarbons could either be from a leak in the
UST, a leak at the fill pipe/UST juncture, or from spillage at the fill pipe seeping downward
along the pipe. The fill pipe appears to be located at the northwest end of the UST, as
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indicated by the boring attempts, which encountered the UST at 8 feet bgs. The results
indicate that leakage or spillage exists around the northeast end of the UST.

Soil sample P-2 from under the fuel line indicates that an isolated leak occurred along the

fuel line (Figure 2). P-2 was located between P-1 and P-3, each of which was non-detect for

all analytes.

The boring logs indicated that the soil underlying the site is predominantly silty clay. In
addition, in none of the soil borings was groundwater encountered. The site is located near
the summit of a ridge line trending toward the northwest (Figure 1), therefore it is not
anticipated that shallow groundwater occurs beneath the site. The ridgeline plunges toward

the northwest. Typically groundwater levels under a ridgeline should be deeper than under

flat lying areas.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Due to the isolated and restricted area under the UST with a high concentration of TPH-d and
a minor occurrence of TPH-d along the fuel line, Clearwater Group recommends that soil or
groundwater remediation is not indicated and that the closure in place of the UST should
proceed as planned. The groundwater is not being used locally. The existing soil

contamination should diminish with time to non-detectable concentrations through natural

attenuation.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE REPORTING

An Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release (Leak)/ Contamination Site Report

form was filed with the City of Oakland, Fire Prevention Bureau, which is the local oversight

agency. A copy of the form is presented in Appendix F.
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CERTIFICATION

This report was prepared under the supervision of a State of California Professional
Geologist at Clearwater Group. All statements, conclusions and recommendations are based
solely upon field observations by Clearwater Group staff and laboratory analysis performed

by a California DHS-certified laboratory reiated to the work performed by Clearwater Group.

Information and interpretation presented herein are for the sole use of the client and
regulatory agency. A third party should not rely upon the information and interpretation

contained in this document.

The service performed by Clearwater Group has been conducted in a manner consistent with
the level of care and skill ordinarily exercised by members of our profession currently
practicing under similar conditions in the area of the site. No other warranty, expressed or

implied, is made.

Sincerely,

Clearwater Group

Prepared by: Reviewed by:

No, 2057
CERTIFIZD
ENGINEERING
GEOLOGIST

,\"'e\
Robert L. Nelson, PG #6270, CEG #2071 James A. Jacobs, PG# 5815, CHG #88

Senior Geologist Chief Hydrogeologist

Ce:  City of Oakland, Fire Prevention Bureau
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E:EL- City Of Oakland
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Permit To Excavate And Install, Repair,
Or Remove Inflammabie Liquid Tanks -{’J
T
\

250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Ste. 3341

Oakland California 94612-2032 Oakland, California February 28, 2006

B
'
| 510-238-3851 Tank Permit Number: - T06-0008 ‘
Permission Is Hereby Granted To: I\
UST Abandon/Close m Place Heating Oil Tank And Excavate Commencing: Feet Inside: Line. |
On The:
Site Address: 385-387 Orange St., Oakland, CA 94610 Present Storage:
Owner: Mary Kra.ﬁz, Executor of Estate Address: 10106 Coronado Ave; NE, Albuquerque, NM Phone: 505-856-2648
Applicant: Clearwater Goup - Address: 229 Tewicsbury Ave., Point Richmond, CA Phone: 510-307-8943
Dimensions Of Street (sidewalk) Surface To Be Disturbed : X | No.Of Tanks 1 Capacity 880 Gallons, Each
Remarks

This Permit Is Granted In Accordance With Existing City Ordinances. Owner Hereby Agrees To Remove Tanks On Discontinuance Of Use Or When Notified By The City Authorities When Installing,
Removing Or Repairing Tanks, No Open Flame To Be On Or Near Premises.

CERTIFICATE OF TANK AND EQUIPMENT INSPECTION
‘Type Of Inspection:
Inspected And Passed On:

UST/AST Installations/modifications:

Approved: e Pressure Test: Inspected By: Date:
: F”té Marshal Primary Piping Test: Inspected By: : Date:
Inspection Fee Paid: § 567.22 : ,
Received By: L Griffin, Check #11619 Secondary Containment & Sump Testing:
Inspected By: Date:
Final: Inspected By: Date:

Before Covering Tanks, Above Certification Must Be Signed When Ready For Inspection Notify Fire Prevention Burean 238-3851
e | LHIS PERMIT MUST BE LEFT ON THE WORK SITE AS AUTHORITY THEREFORE

...... Distribution: White - Fire Prevention Bureau, Yellow - Contractor

.
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Form Approved OMB No. 2050-0039 [Expires 9-30-99) See Instruchons on buck -of page 6 : Départment of Toxic Substances Corit i
Pleass print or typs. Form dasigned for use on alite {12+ pn‘ch) typewritar. o . . Sacramento Callfornm el

l Stata of Californic—Environmental Protection Agency

B

s

s

A

‘,CEALIFJRN}A |

2. Page 1 -, Information in the.shaded fpregs

Generuror s US EPAID No. MuﬁifsstDocumenl Na..
' s is not requ:fed by Federul luw

UNIFORM HAZARDOQUS
WASTE MAN'FEST . iﬂ Wi’] |Q'Q*2W|¢$?ﬁ |& E"

RS R S B e af THe ESIRE O
oot O RO EE ;- AT 25
S MBS BTG, ﬂ/ el "3": Pt

4. Ganerator’s Phane (5&"5’] 34& 47‘; #J -;; -

5. Teansporier 1 Cumpuny Nome . ‘8. 'US-EPA’LD-Number

CLEARWATER ENVIRONMENTAL "-I'ﬁi R10100) S

7. Transporter 2 Campdny Nome R ‘8. US EPA ED-Number

9. Designated Facility Name gnd Site Addrass

ALVISO INDEPENDENT OiL-
AS(IPZ ARGHER ST REET

1 1.°us pat Dés’criptipn (includiné .Pré[dt-ar Shipﬁ_

' | s (’D/:., *F tu»? T&“.«é_;_ :
WASTE L1QUID ' M

b'.

- Fonznrdng

15 SpecldIHundlmg Insiruchons and. Adduhonoi In

farmatio

“WERR PPE 24 HOUR EMERGENGY KIRK

T " 12

16 GENERATOR’S CERTIFICATION [hereby declare lhar the ¢
marked, and labeled, und are ip-all respeds in pr er'

iFlam o Iarge quonti genamlor, [ cer!niy lhot | havs a'p
- practicabls and that.l have selacted the racticabl malho
- -ond the environment;'OR, if1.am o small qua:ﬂ
o ovmlobie to me and that | can afferd. )

LINUCASE OF EMERGENCY. OR'f_SPILL, CALL THE NATIONAL RESPQNSE CENTER :1-800-424-8802: WITHIN

o Prin ad/?yped Name B
V| Jre M ETE AL TG r‘"i'-?‘
T | 17. Transporter | Acknowladgemenl of Receiplt of Materials. .
] - - -
a frinted/Jypad Noms
| e ST
g ] 18. Transporlar 2 Acknowledgemant of Receipt of Malerials L :
i % Printad/Typed Name ’ S_igna!yre T
E . Lo
(] -
. . ‘| 1%. Discrepancy Indicalion Space
A
C
| ’ . ;
L
I |20: Fucsllly Owner or Operulor Car_uhcuhon of racalgt oF I\uzurdous rnulerl !|s'-i:oy‘ere
Y
e " ellow: | TSDF SENDS THiS COP ﬁ0 %ENERATOR WITHIN 30 DAYS.
DTSC BO22A [1/99 . = N3 e [Generalors who sub?r! azdrdous wasle™for iransport Git-of-siote;
Epicayoo_gé /99 ‘ S L produce edmplsted coby of ihls copy and serd to DTSC wﬂl-un 30 days]







CLEARWATER GROUP

Direct-Push Drilling Investigation Procedures

The direct push method of soil boring has several advantages over hollow-stem auger drill rigs. The direct push
method praduces no drill cuttings and is capable of 150 to 200 feet of boring or well installation per work day.
Direct push can be used for soil gas surveys, soil sampling, groundwater sampling, installation of small-diameter
monitoring wells, and components of remediation systems such as air sparge points. The equipment required to
perform direct push work is varied ranging from a roto-hammer and operator to a pickup truck-mounted rig
capable of substantial static downward force combined with percussive force. This method allows subsurface
investigation work to be performed in areas inaccessible to conventional drill rigs such as in basements, beneath
canopics, or below power lines. Direct push equipment is ideal at sites with unconsolidated soil or overburden, and
for sampling depths of less than 30 feet. This method is not appropriate for boring through bedrock or gravelly

soils.

Permitting and Site Preparation
Prior to direct push boring work, Clearwater Group will obtain all necessary permits and locate all underground

and above ground utilities through Underground Service Alert (USA) and a thorough site inspection. All drilling
equipment will be inspected daily and will be maintained in safe operating condition. All down-hole drilling
equipment will be cleaned prior to arriving on-site. Working components of the rig near the borehole, as well as
driven casing and sampling equipment will be thoroughly decontaminated between each boring location by either
steam cleaning or washing with an Alconox® solution. All drilling and sampling methods will be consistent with
ASTM Method D-1452-80 and county, state and federal regulations.

Boring Installation and Soil Sampling
Direct push uses a 1.5-inch outer barrel with an inner rod held in place during pushing. Soil samples are collected

by penetrating to the desired depth, retracting the inner rod and attaching a spoon sampler. The sampler is then
thrust beyond the outer barrel into native soil. Soil samples are recovered in brass or stainless containers lining the

SpOOR.

Soil removed from the upper tube section is used for lithologic descriptions (according to the unified soil
classification system) and for organic vapor field analysis. If organic vapors will be analyzed in the field, a portion
of each soil sample will be placed in a plastic zip-lock bag. The bag will be sealed and warmed for approximately
10 minutes to allow vapors to be refeased from the soil sample and diffuse into the head space of the bag. The bag
is then pierced with the probe of a calibrated organic vapor detector. The results of tho field testing will be noted
with the lithologic descriptions on the field exploratory soil boring log. Soil samples selected for laboratory
analysis will be covered on both ends with Teflon™ tape and plastic end caps. The samples will then be labeled,
documented on a chain-of-custody form and placed in a cooler for transport to a state certified analytical

laboratory.

i revised October 5, 2002
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Temporary Well Installation and Groundwater Sampling

SURFACE I I

A
Depth to —— STEEL DRIVE CASING
Water
Figure 1
L 4
f
WELL SCREEN: 0.020"
MACHINE SLOTTED
2 STAINLESS STEEL
A END CAP
LEFTIN PLACE

Groundwater samples are collected by removing the inner rod and attaching a 4-foot stainless steel screen with a
drive point at the end (Figure 1). The screen and rod are then inserted in the outer barrel and driven to the desired
depth where the outer rod is retracted to expose the screen. H enough water for sampling is not produced through
the stainless well screen, a 1-inch PVC screen can be installed in the boring and the outer rod retracted to leave a

temporary well point for collecting groundwater samples or water levels.

Monitoring Well Installation and Development
Permanent small-diameter monitoring wells are installed by driving the outer barrel and inner rod as described

above. Upon reaching the desired depth the system is removed and 2-inch OD (1/2-inch ID) pre-packed PVC
piping is instatled. The well plug is created using granular bentonite. The well seal is constructed of cement and
sealed at the surface with a conventional “Christy® Box” or similar vault. Monitoring wells are developed by
surging the well with a small diameter bailer and removing 3 to 5 casing volumes of water until the produced

water is clear.

Groundwater Sample Collection and Water Level Measurement
Prior to collecting groundwater from the wells the water levels are measured in all wells using an electronic water

level gauge. Monitoring wells are prepared for sampling by purging three well bore volumes of water. Water is
removed using small diameter bailers, a peristaltic pump, or manually using tubing with a check valve at the
bottom. Duting removal of each volume, the temperature, pH and conductivity are measured and recorded on the
field sampling form. Successive well volumes are removed until the parameters have stabilized or the well has
gone dry. Prior to sampling, the well is allowed to recover to within 90% of the stabilized water levels.

Groundwater samples! are collected using small diameter bailers. The samples are decanted into laboratory
supplied containers, labeled, recorded on a chain-of-custody form and placed on ice for transport fo a certified

laboratory.

1 Small diameter wells often produce small sample quantities and are appropriate for analysis of volatile and aromatic compounds and dissolved raetals analysis using VOA
g, Monitoring wells installed by the direct push method are most effective at sites where the

vials, Obiaining liter-size samples can be difficult and time consumin
subsurface soils sre more coarss than silt, gasoline cotponents are the key contaminants of concern, and water levels are not more than 25 feet below ground surface.

CLEARWATER GROUP (IDIRECT PUSH) 2 revised October 5, 2002
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l = BORING/WELL CONSTRUCTION LOG
a3 S E DRILLING CONTRACTOR Fast- Tek BORING/ T-1
‘ LE A RMTER DRILL RIG OPERATOR  Eric Austin WELL NUMBER
DRILL RIG TYPE Geo Probe 5400 PROJECT NUMBER GB002B
' G R OUP, I LOGGED BY J. Gekov BORING DEPTH 22°
Environmwen wtal Services REVIEWED BY R. Nelson, P.G. WELL DEPTH —
. PLANNED USE soil investigation
229 Tewksbury Ave, Point Richmond, California 94801 DATES DRILLED: 2128106 SCREEN SLOT SIZE -
' CLIENT/  385-387 Orange Street DRILLING START 1530 BORE/CASE DIAMETER 2
G H -
LOCATION Oakland, Galifornia DRILLING FINISH 1700 FILTER PACK
< Approximate First Encountered Water Depth | WELL MATERIAL -
w Approximate Stabilized Water Depth DEPTH TO FIRST WATER -
l SAMPLING ESTIMATED
_ 29| @ g PERCENT N §
8o & o1 & %’“ B ] =
= g-' S W E E[Z] ¢ El @ " g & LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION/ NOTES WELL CONSTRUCTION
£ 2z1 2|2 3| E g1 z2[8lu) 2 |gq DETANLS
g8 O ZlE| E sl z|lz| E | @
BI3E| E| % | 2F|E|5 |83 5 |8
[+ s M
i (0.0- 0.3) Concrete Sidewalk !
l i CL| (0.3- 2.0) Sandy lean clay with gravel, dark brown, soft, [ '
1 o moist, low plasticity -
2 - 2
| s {2.0- 22.0) Clayey sand, light brown, dense, moist, I
N % a orange/black mottling, minor gravel |,
5,
2
] 0 3 i
4 v =4
1) . |
5 = 5
) 0 10 | 651 25 i
' 6 l-6
7 7
| o L
l 8 -8
g —9
| o L
io 10
11 11
] 0 _3 |
12 j SC 12
4 L
13 13
| l 1 GOOD| 44 0 I
14 14
15 15
J 0 |
16 16
l 17 17
i o !
18 18
l 19 19
E 0 o
20 20
l e —21
- o / A
l 22 EG 22
23 23
24 2
I Analytical concentration of TPHd in mgikg
| Page 1 of 1
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BORING/WELL CONSTRUCTION LOG

LE ARWATE DRILL RIG OPERATOR  Eric Austin WELL NUMBER

DRILL RIG TYPE Geo Probe 5400 PROJECT NUMBER GB002B

G R O U P, 1 N C. LOGGED BY J. Gekov BORING DEPTH 14"
REVIEWED BY R. Neison, P.G. WELL DEPTH -

o PLANNED USE soil investigation
229 Tewksbury Ave, Point Richmond, California 94801 DATES DRILLED: 2/28/06 SCREEN SLOT SIZE _
DRILLING START 1400 BORE/CASE DIAMETER 27

DRILLING FINISH 1500 FILTER PACK C
sz Approximate First Encountered Water Depth | WELL MATERIAL -
Approximate Stabilized Water Depth DEPTH TO FIRST WATER -

C——'—'dD - <Zl>-“"‘—_R DRILLING CONTRACTOR Fast- Tek BORING/ T-2

Environmental Services

CLIENT/ 385-387 Orange Street
LOCATION Qakland, California

SAMPLING ESTIMATED
PERCENT

LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION/ NOTES WELL CONSTRUCTION
DETAILS

BLOWS/E"
INTERVAL
ANALYTICAL
TPHd (mghg)
WATER LEVEL
OVM READING
- {ppm)
LITHOLOGY
USCS SYMBOL

RECOVERY
GRAVEL
SAND
FINES

INTERVAL

&)
4
°

PN

©| DEPTH (feat)

(0.0- 0.3) Concrete Sidewalk i

9]
P2

-

{0.3- 1.0) Sandy lean clay with gravel, dark brown, soft, B
o | 103060 . moist, low plasticity /

{1.0- 12.0) Clayey sand with gravel, light brown,medium ' |
e dense, moist, orange/black mottling, gravel rounded to |,
3 _ angular

w™

=]

w

10

1"

(12.0- 14.0) Clayey sand, green, dense, moist, I

] o |2 [ : L gre
13 ¢ s hydrocarbon odor @ 12-14 [ .

GOOD | 15,000 78 i y
" EOH

20

2t

22

23

24 -|
Analytical conceniration of TPHd in mg/kg

Page 1 of1




‘ = BORING/WELL CONSTRUCTION LOG
> axp—— DRILLING CONTRACTOR Fast- Tek BORING/ T-3
‘ LE ARMTER DRILL RIG OPERATOR  Eric Austin WELL NUMBER
' DRILL RIG TYPE Geo Probe 5400 PROJECT NUMBER GB00O2B
l G ROUP, 1NC. LOGGED BY J. Gekov BORING DEPTH 24'
Environmental Secrvices REVIEWED BY R. Nelson, P.G. WELL DEPTH -
PLANNED USE soil investigation
229 Tewksbury Ave, Point Richmond, California 94801 DATES DRILLED: 2/28/06 SCREEN SLOT SIZE -
' CLIENT/  385.387 Orange Street DRI S o 1215 BORE/CASE DIAMETER 2"
LOCATION Oakland, California 1330 FILTER PACK -
< Approximate First Encountered Water Depth { WELL MATERIAL -
w Approximate Stabilized Water Depth DEPTH TO FIRST WATER -~
' SAMPLING ESTIMATED
2| € PERCENT =2
7 > 2g 5 & B
£ % 2 2 4 353 E a5 | o © =
= | = 2 3 g ; g] - ¥ §: g w 9 ?5 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION NOTES WELL CONSTRUCTION
szl 2| 3 ol & & 2lu| ¢ @ DETAILS
sioE] B | g IZ2I1E| el g|lz| & 0
wigE| E | B | ZE{E|1 8 ||| ] 3 |3
) L g 0
) (0.0- 0.3) Concrete Sidewalk L
' ! CL | (0.3- 2.0) Sandy lean ciay with gravel, dark brown, soft, !
A [0 5 20|75 moist, low plasticity
2 2
- {2.0- 16.0) Siity sand with gravel, light brown, moist, -
3 dense, orange/black mottling, gravel is well rounded fo | 3
| angular L
0 .
4 5} 55 —4
1. ’
] 0
6 6
I 7 7
i 0 L
1| 3
9 =
N 0 I
. 10 - 10
1 11
0 !
l 12 —12
13 13
1 o
l 14 L~ 14
8 Goop| 2.7 - 15
J 0 I
16 1%
a8 s | o {16.0- 18.0) Silty sand with clay, green, dense, moist, |
7 *hydrocarbon odor, slight oily sheen @16-18' e
] GooD| 70 |
l 7' UV N SN TSNS R T e B B 1 s Skl 18
] 10 {18.0- 20.0) color change to light brown, *hydrocarbon
19 odor @ 18-24' | 6
1 16
PSS I N N S AU S e i St - 20
_ a {20.0- 23.5) color change to green L
2 21
l 41
22 22
5 L
PY Y0 NN NN NS S S S S S (05 N SIS S J2B
l ] Goon | 99 0 * {23 5. 24,0} color change to light brown i
7 — [EOH 2
25 [ 25
' Analytical concentration of TPHd in ma/kg
| Boring is angted 60 degrees from ground surface-Boring and sample interval depth is apparent Page 1 of1




BORING/WELL CONSTRUCTION LOG
l a3 ¥ X DRILLING CONTRACTOR Fast- Tek BORING/ P-1
‘ LE ARMTER DRILL RiG OPERATOR  Eric Austin WELL NUMBER
DRILL RIG TYPE Hand Auger PROJECT NUMBER GB002B
GROUP TN C. LOGGED BY J. Gekov BORING DEPTH 8
Ermvironmental Services REVIEWED BY R. Nelson, P.G. WELL DEPTH -
. PLANNED USE soil investigation
229 Tewksbury Ave, Point Richmond, Californio 94801 DATES DRILLED: 316106 SCREEN SLOT SIZE -
l CLIENT/  385-387 Orange Street DRILLING START 1230 BORE/CASE DIAMETER 1"
N . DRILLING FINISH 1300 FILTER PACK -
LOCATION ©Oakland, California
< Approximate First Encountered Water Depth | WELL MATERIAL -
w Approximate Stabilized Water Depth DEPTH TO FIRST WATER~
l SAMPLING ESTIMATED
o ER =
. > 45 g 2 PERCENT . %
Elba| 3 § | E HE -‘BE g 3 |5 LITHGLOGIC DESCRIPTION! NOTES WELL CONSTRUGTION
BlgE| B| &8 | 3E|g|8 |B{%|E] 5 |8
0 | {0.0- 3.0) Silty clay, dark brown, moist, organic debris, | e
l . low plasticity, some gravel and sand, soft to stiff »
y 0 10 | 10 | 8O CL ]
2 -2
I j !
| 3 (3.0- 4.0) Sllty clay with sand and gravel, dark brown, ®
‘ i 0 15 [ 10| 75 ClL| moist, stiff -
| 4 4
| ] (4.0- 8.0) Poorly graded gravel with sand and clay, light |
. brown/orange, loose to medium dense, moist, poor 5
v recovery
] o 5
l 6 1 GP 6
7 2 7
] POOR [ <10 0 |s0|3]|0 i [
' ° EOH i
9 -9
l 10 - 10
1 e 11
I 12 —12
13 =13
l 14 —14
l 15 —15
16 16
l 17 17
18 — 16
I 19 19
20 — 20
l 21 21
22 -2z
l 2 23
24 | [ 2
l Analytical concentration of TPHd in ma/kg
Page 1 of 1




BORING/WELL CONSTRUCTION LOG

’ NI
—_———.— T - X DRILLING CONTRACTOR Fast- Tek BORING/ P_z
‘ LE ARMTER DRILL RIG OPERATOR  Eric Austin WELL NUMBER
, DRILL RIG TYPE Hand Auger PROJECT NUMBER GB002B
G R OUU©P, INC. LOGGED BY J. Gekov BORING DEPTH &
Enviranmental Services REVIEWED BY R. Nelson, P.G. WELL DEPTH -
PLANNED USE soil investigation
229 Tewksbury Ave, Point Richmend, California 94801 DATES DRILLED: 3/6/06 SCREEN SLOT SIZE hd
CLENT/  385-387 Orange Street DRILLING START 1315 BORE/CASE DIAMETER 1"
LOCATION Oakland, California ) , 1345 FILTER PACK -
< Approximate First Encountered Water Depth | WELL MATERIAL -
w Approximate Stabilized Water Depth DEPTH TO FIRST WATER--
SAMPLING ESTIMATED
_ J3l g 0 PERCENT . §
il z | B3¢ 22 5 |8
E=3 o g [ EElZ| ¥ E E’ @ 9 b LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION NOTES WELL CONSTRUCTION
E % | & 3 nai % X Sl o P DETAILS
siog| & g | 22 gl ==&l 21z E | g
wmige| 2| ¥ | 2B|E| © o=y 35 |8
o b oL | (0.0-1.0) Sitty clay with sand, dark brown, moist, low | °
‘ plasticity, trace gravel, soft
1 5 =
s |15 (1.0- 8.0} Poorly graded gravel with sand and clay, 3
2 medium brown/orange, medium dense, moist, poor -2
recovery ‘ L
3 -3
0
4 —4
GP
5 -5
0 60 | 20
B —6
7 =
POOR| 96 0 R
8 EOH )
s -9
-
10 — 10
11 14
12 —12
13 13
4 14
15 15
15 - 16
17 17
18 - 18
13 19
20 —20
21 21
22 22
E -
23 23
24 | [ 24

Analytical concentration of TPHd in mg/kg

Page 1 of1
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LEARWATE

Environmental Services

229 Tewksbury Ave, Point Richinond, California 94307

BORING/WELL CONSTRUCTION LOG

CLIENT/

385-387 Orange Street
LOCATION OQakland, Caltfornia

DRILLING CONTRACTOR Fast- Tek
DRILL RIG OPERATOR  Eric Austin

DRILL RIG TYPE
LOGGED BY
REVIEWED BY
PLANNED USE
DATES DRILLED:
DRILLING START
DRILLING FINISH

<z Approximate First Encountered Water Depth

Hand Auger

J. Gekov

R. Nelson, P.G.
soil investigation
3/6/06

1350

1420

» Approximate Stabilized Water Depth

BORING/ P-3
WELL NUMBER
GB002B

PROJECT NUMBER

BORING DEPTH 8
WELL DEPTH -

SCREEN SLOT SIZE
BORE/CASE DIAMETER 1"
FILTER PACK -
WELL MATERIAL -
DEPTH TO FIRST WATER--

SAMPLING ESTIMATED
o] PERCENT =
7 A EHE z |
21 22| € .f: 5{)-_-' g2 g Eld] olw =] b LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION! NOTES WELL CONSTRUCTION
£ g | & g | =2 ?f_, sBlz121¢ 2 @ DETAILS
BI2E| E| 8| (5|8 |&|3|E] B | g
0 . ] . 0
] ; (0.0- 2.0) Silty clay with sand, dark brown, moist, low L
i tasticity, trace gravel, soft
1 5 g CL p ty, e g »
1 5 |15 [
2 2
] {2.0- 8.0) Poorly graded gravel with sand and clay, dark |
. brown, loose to medium dense, moist, poor recovery L s
J 0 L
4 -4
5 GP =
o |
5] —6
7 —7
| POOR| <1.0 ¢ |82 i .
8 EOH
9 9
10 10
1 - 11
12 - 12
13 13
14 — 14
15 15
1% [~ 15
17 17
o
18 —18
19 19
20 20
21 — 21
22 —22
23 - 23
24 24
Analylical concentration of TPHd in mg/kg
Page 1 of 1
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KIFF

Analytical LLC

Report Number : 48738
Date: 3/10/2006

o

Robert Neison

The Auger Group

220 Tewksbury Avenue
Point Richmond, CA 94801

Subject : 3 Soil Samples
Project Name : Orange Street
Project Number : GB002B

Dear Mr. Nelson,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained

on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample slorage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is cerlified by the State of California (# 2236). i you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

i

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




KIFFQ)

Analytical LLC

Project Name :  Orange Street
Project Number : GB002B

Report Number: 48738

Date :

3/M10/2006

Sample : P-1 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 48738-01
Sample Date :3/6/2006
ampie Method
Measured  Reporling . Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 37712006
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 3112006
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 3/7/2006
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 31772006
Toluene - d8 (Sur) 98.5 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 3/7/2006
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 111 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 3712006
TPH as Diesel <1.0 1.0 mg/ig M EPA 8015 3/1/2006
1-Chlorooctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 934 % Recovery M EPA 8015 37712006
Sample : P-2 Matrix : Soll Lab Number : 48738-02

Sample Date :3/6/2006

Method
Measured  Reporting ) Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 3/7/2006
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 3712006
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 ing/Kg EPA 8260B 31712006
Total Xylenas < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 31772006
Toluene - d8 {Surr) 97.9 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 372006
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (Surr) 111 % Recovery  EPA 82608 37712006
TPH as Diesel 96 50 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 3/7/12006
1-Chlerooctadecane (Diesel Surragate) 79.8 % Recovery M EPA 8015 3/7/2006

Approved By:

i

viﬁ

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 85616 530-297-48G0

Sy Kiff “



‘, h Report Number : 48738
Date . 3/10/2006
Analytical LL.C

Project Name :  Orange Street
Project Number : GB002B

Sample : P-3 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 48738-03
Sample Date :3/6/2006
Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 3/7/2006
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B - 31712006
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 31712006
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 31112006
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 97.2 % Recovery  EPA 5260B 31712006
4-Bromofluorobanzene {Surr) 108 : % Recovery  EPA 8260B 3/712006
TPH as Diesel <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 3712008
1-Chlorooctadecane (Diese! Surrogate) 88.8 % Recovery M EPA 8015 3/7/2008

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 85616 530-297-4800

Approved By: Jﬁ Kiff "




Report Number: 48738

QC Report : Method Blank Data Date: 3/10/2008 T

Project Neme : Orange Street
Project Number : GB002B

Mathod Method
Measured Reporiing Analysis  Date Measurad Reporting Analysls  Date

Parameter Vaiue Limit Units __Method Analyzed Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
TPH as Diesel <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 37772008

{-Chiorooctadecana (Diesel Surrogate)  86.1 % M EPA 8015 3/7/2006

TPH as Diessl <40 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA B015 3/8/2008

1-Chlerooctadecana {Diese! Surrogate)  88.3 % MEPA 8015 2/8/2006

Benzene ' < 0.0050 00050 mgXg EPA 82608 3/6/2006

Toluena <0,0050 0.0050 mpKg EPA 8260B  3/8/2006

Ethyibenzene < {0050 0.0080 mgKg EPA 8280B  3/6/2006

Total Xylenes <0.0050 0.0050 mpKg  EPAB260B 35612006

Totuens - d8 {Surr) 99.9 % EPA8280B  3/8/2006

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 86.8 % EPA B260B  3/6/2006

i

Approved By:  Jo II iff “
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




Report Number . 48738
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Date: 3/10/2006 s

Project Name : QOrange Street
Project Number: GB002B

LCS
LCS Percent
Spike Analysis Date Percant  Recov.
Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
TPH as Diessl 200 mg/Kg MEPAB8015 3/7/06 96.6 70-130
Benzene 0.0400 mg/Kg EPAB260B 3/8/06 98.5 70-130
Toluene 0.0400 mg/Kg EPAB260B 3/6/06 93.6 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  0.0400 mg/Kg EPA8260B 3/6/06 96.3 70-130
TPH as Diesel 20,0 mg/Kg MEPA 8015 3/8/06 114 70-130

i

2795 2nd 8t, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-207-4800

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By: JOﬁKrﬁ I




Report Number: 48738
QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date: 3/10/2008 St

Project Name: QOrange Street
Project Number . GB002B

) Duplicate Spiked
) ) Dugplicate Spiked Spiked Sample Relative
Spike Spiked  Spiked _ Sample Sample Relative Percent Percant
Spiked Sample Splke Dup. Sample Sample ) Anglysis Date Percent Parcent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample Value Level Level Value  Value  Units  Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit  Limit

TPH as Diesel 4869103 1.5 20.0 200 23.2 233 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 3/7/06 107 108 0.736 60-140 25
Benzene 48247-36 <0.0050 0.0399 0.03%6 0.0382 0.0387 mg/Kg EPA8260B 3/6/06 957 97.8 215 70130 25
Toluens 48247-36 <0.0050 0.0399 0.0396 0.0385 0.0388 mg/Kg EPAB2680B 3/6/068 985 98.0 1.62 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 48247-36  <0.0050 0.0399 0.0386 0.0357 0.0358 mg/Kg EPAB260B 3/6/06 894 90.3 1.08 70130 25

TPH as Diesel 4873801 <1.0 20.0 20.0 19.6 200 mg/Kg M EPA B015 3/8/06 98.2 80.8 1.56 60140 25

i

Approved BY: Jer(iff I

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd St, Sulte 300 Davis, CA 85616 530-297-4800
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2795 2nd Street Sulte 300
Davis, CA 95618
IF F Lab: £30.297.4800 oo, 78 7252 Page _1of 1
ANALY TICAL t.c Fax: 530.297.4808 — - -
Project Contact (Hardcopy or PDF To): California EDF Report? [ves  [Tno Chain-of-Custody Record and Analysls Request
m _
mpany ress: but not mandstory ¥ compiete this section: Analysis Request 'E
[ Sampling Company Log Code: =
229 Tewksbury Ave, Point Richmond, CA CWGO
Phone No.: = Fax No.: Global ID: ~ O
510-307-0943 _  [510-232-2623 _ @ g - Thr
Project Number: | P.O, No.: EDF Dellverable To (Email Address): bt = ~u
Soonas qil | lelelel | |5] B o 8
Project Name: Sampler ; % o § % E : 3 |
Orange Street Signature: 9l & gldjs|s o é 2 48|
Project Address: Sampling zéntainer A Preservative | Matrix bNO g g é 8 2 g g AL | &
L, SHHHIHHBE E 2l g
385-387 Orange Strest, Oakland, CA §E e 5% g i cs|2|g|d :ﬁ' 1 g 3 gk
Sample = & w 3 slg % % ; SlglE)=
P Eﬂgmgag'wz Egéﬁ HE Egggg 2wk
Designation pate | Time |2|a3|212|3|2|5|018] |2|8|E|E|E Elajola|n|al)|sld]s O
[p-1 w008 /3D X X X1 IM [ 1wk| »ol
IP-2 vezo0s 1SS0 >< X X 7( X 1X 1 wk | ~ed]
P-3 w008 [/ S X X 1wk|~3
sl 45 -
[Refipquished b% Time |Received by: Remarks:
- ——— Samoie Sansiot
% ﬁiép& Ll ENCore =) Tompeg =/ Mﬂ_&[
/ el?ﬁd by: - ! Time |Received hy: nhig
Fhais .4 _2,225
_ _ _ Ploase keep sample forfu ! Yo
Relinquished by: Date | Time [Received by Labo T f ////—BHI to:
7




KIFF

Analytical LLC

Report Number : 48662
Date : 3/8/2006

Robert Nelson

The Auger Group

229 Tewksbury Avenue
Point Richmond, CA 94801

Subject : 5 Soil Samples
Project Name : Crange St.
Project Number ;: GB002B

Dear Mr. Nelson,

Chemical analysis of the samptas refarenced above has been complated. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analyticat is cerlified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or rasults, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

B

2705 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




KIFF

Analytical LLC

Report Number : 48662
Date : 3/8/2006

Subject : 5 Soil Samples
Project Name : Orange St.
Project Number :  GB002B

Case Narrative

Hydrocarbons reported as TPH as Diesel do not exhibit a typical Diesel chromatographic pattemn for
samples T1 13.6-14.0'and T3 156-15.5" These hydrocarbons are higher boiling than typical diesel fuel,

Samples T2 13.5-14.0°, T3 17-17.5' and T3 23.5-24.0' were analyzed past hold time for 8260 analytes.

Approved By:

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




Project Name : Qrange St.
Project Number : GB002B

Report Number : 48662
Date : 3/8f2006

Approved By:
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

Sample : T1 13.5-14.0' Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 48662-01
Sample Date :2/28/2006
Method .
Measured  Reporling . Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Methed Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 3/2/2006
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/kg EPA 8260B 3/2/2006
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 3/2/2006
: Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 3/212006
|
‘ Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.9 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 3/2/12006
4-Bromofiuorobenzene {Sur) 943 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 3/2/2006
TPH as Diesel 4.4 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 3/2/2006
1-Chlorooctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 94.8 % Recovery M EPA 8015 3/2/2008
Sample : T2 13.5-14.0 Matrix : Soit Lab Number : 48662-02
Sample Date 2/28/2006
ple Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 3/8/2006
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 3/8/2006
Ethylbenzene 0.034 0.6050 my/Kg EPA 82608 3/8/2006
Total Xylenes 0.12 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 3/8/2006
Toluene - 48 (Surr) 98.7 % Recovery  EPA8260B 31812006
4-Bromofluorobenzene {Surr) 80.4 % Recovery  EPA 82608 3/8/2006
TPH as Diesel 15000 20 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 3/3f2006
1-Chlorooctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) Diluted Qut % Recovery M EPA 8015 3/3/2006




| Report Number : 48662
| l Date: 3/8/2006
Analytical LLC
' Project Name :  Orange St.
Project Number : GB002B
6o°
Sample : T3 15-15.5' S Matrix : Soit Lab Number : 48662-03
' Sample Date :2/28/2006
Method
Measured Reporting . Analysis Date
Parameler Value Limit Unils Method Analyzed
I Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 3/2/2006
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 3/2/2008
Ethytbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 3/2/2006
I Total Xylenes <0.0050 00050  mg/Kg EPAS260B  3/212006
Toluane - d8 (Surr) 100 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 31212006
l 4-Bromoflucrobenzene (Surr) 94.3 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 3/2/2006
TPH as Diesel 27 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 3/2/2006
l 1-Chlorooctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 94.9 % Recovery M EPA 8015 3/2/2006
l Sample : T3 17-17.5° Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 48662-04
Sample Date :2/28/2006
ple Method
Measured  Reporting . Analysis Date
' Parameter Vaiue Limnit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mgiKg EPA 82608 3/8/2006
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 3/8/2006
l Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mgfKg EPA 8260B 3/8/2008
Total Xylenes 0.013 0.0050 mglKg EPA 8260B 3182006
Toluene - d8 {Sum) 97.9 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 3/8/2006
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (Surr} 943 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 3/8/20086
TPH as Diesel 70 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 3/3/2006
l 1-Chlorooctadecane (Diese! Surrogate) 105 % Recovery M EPA 8015 37312006
l Approved By:  idd) Kiff “
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




Report Number: 48662
Date : 3/8/2006
Analytical LLC

Project Name: Orange St.
Project Number : GB002B

Sample : T3 23.5-24.0' Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 48662-05
Sa Date :2/28/2006
mple Dale 212 Method
Measured  Reporting . Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed

Benzone < 0.0050 0.0050 mgfKg EPA 82608 3/8/2006

Toluene : < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 3/8/2006

Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 3/8/2006
| Total Xylenes <0.0050 0.0050  mg/Kg EPA 82608 3/8/2006
‘ Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.7 % Recovery EPA 8260B 3/8/2006
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 95.0 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 31812006
| TPH as Diesel 99 1.0 mg/fKg M EPA 8015 3/3/2006
|
i 1-Chlorcoctadacane (Diesel Surrogate) 106 % Recovery  MEPA 8015 3/3/2006

Approved By:  joldy Kiff “
2705 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




Report Number : 48662

QC Report : Method Blank Data Date: 3/B/2008 T

Project Name : Orange St
Project Number : GB002B

Mathod Method
Measured Reporting Analysis  Date Measured Reporting Anplysis  Date

Parameter Value Limit Unfts Mathod Anatyzed Parameter Value Limit Units Method Angiyzed
TPH a8 Diese! <10 1.0 mg/Kyg M EPA 8015 37272006

1-Chiorooctedecane (Diesel Surrogate)  83.1 % M EPA 8015 /272008

Benzene < 0.0050 0.00%0 mgiKg EPA 82608 3/1/2006

Telusne <0050 00050 mgpiKg  EPAB260B 3172008

Ethylbanzene <0.0050 00050 myKg EPA B260B  3/1/2006

Total Xylanas < (.0050 0.005¢ mgKg EPAB260B 3172008

Toluene - d8 (Sum}) 7.5 % EPA 82008 A/1/2008

4-Bromoflugroberizena (Surr) 112 % EPA 82808  3/1/2008

Totel Xylenes < 0.0050 0,005 mgiKg EPA 82608  3/2/2006

Benzane < 0.0050 0.0080 mg/Kg EPAB260B 3/8/2006

Toluane <0.0050 0.0050 moMg  EPAB260B  3/8/2006

Ethylbenzene < (.0050 00050 mp/Kg  EPAS2608  3/8/2008

Total Xylenes «<0,0050 0.0050 mgKg EPA8260B 3/8/2006

Toluene-- d8 {Surr) 100 % EPA 82608  3/8/2006

4-Bromofiuorobenzene (Surr) e % EPA B260B  3/8/2006

ot

Approved By: Jog| iff

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 §530-297-4800




Report Number : 48662
QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date: 3/8/2006 e

Project Name :  Orange St.
Project Number: GB002B

Duplicate Spiked

) Duplicate Spiked Spikad Sample Ralative
. Spike  Sptked Spiked . . Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike  Dup. Sample Sample . Analysis Date Percent Parcent Percent Recov. Diff,
Parameter Sample  Value  Level Level Value Value  Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit  Limit

TPH as Diesel 48677-01 <1.0 20,0 20.0 221 21.0 maKg MEPA 8015 3/2/06 111 105 535 60-140 25

Benzene 48662-03 <0.0050 0.0389 0.0382 00365 0.0377 mg/Kg EPA8280B 3/1/06 9338 96.1 245 70130 25
Toluene 48662-03 <0.0050 0.0389 0.0382 00356 00384 mg/Kg EPAS260B 3/1/06 915 92.8 133 70130 25
Methyi-t-Butyl Ether 48662-03 <0.0050 0.0389 0.0392 0.0335 00350 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 3/1/08 86.0 893 379 70130 25
Benzene 48662-05 <0.0050 0.0390 0.0391 00378 0.0376 mg/Kg EPA8260B 3/2/06 97.1 961 1.1 70-130 25
Toluens 48662-05 <0.0060 0.0390 0.0381 0.0378 0.0377 mg/Kg EPA8260B 3/2/06 67.2 964 0843 70-130 25
Methyl--Butyl Ether 48662-05 <0.0050 0.0380 0.0391 0.0359 0.0357 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 3/2/06 921 911 110 70130 25
Benzene 4857702 <0.0050 00398 0.0396 0.0383 0.0365 mg/Kg EPAS260B 3/8/06 96.1 922 4.1 70-13¢6 25
Toluene 48577-02 <0.0050 0.0398 0.0396 0.0372 0.0355 mg/Kg EPAB260B 3/8/08 934 896 424 70130 25

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 48577-02 <0.0050 0.0398 0.0396 0.0393 0.0368 mg/Kg EPA 82608 3/8/06 986 93.0 590 T0-13¢ 25

4

1

Approved By: i
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC pp y JceU(;ff

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-287-4800




Report Number : 48662
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample {LCS) Date: 3/8/2006 th

Project Name: Orange St.
Project Number : GB002B

LCS
LGS Percent
Spike ) Analysis Date Percent  Recov,
Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
TPH as Diesel 20.0 mg/Kg MEPAS8015 3/2/06 97.8 70130
Benzene 0.0398 mg/Kg EPAB260B 3/1/06 96.8 70-130
Toluene 0.0398 mg/Kg EPAB260B 3/1/06 84.6 70-130
Methyl--Butyl Ether 00388 mgfkg EPAB260B 3/1/06 87.2 70-130
Benzene 0.0385 mg/Kg EPAB260B 3/2/06 98.7 70-130
Toluene 0.0385 mg/Kg EPAB8260B 3/2/08 98.8 70-130
Methyl--Butyl Ether 00385 mg/Kg EPA82808B 3/2/06 02.8 704130
Benzene 0.0398 mg/Kg EPABS260B 3/8/08 88.7 70-130
Toluene 0.0388 mg/Kg EPAB260B 3/8/06 96.2 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  0.0398 mg/Kg EPAB260B 3/8/06 102 70130

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 85616 530-297-4800

KIEF ANALYTICAL, LLC " Approved By: Jo(jl(iff ||
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APPENDIXF




I

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK) / CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT

EMERGENCY HAS STATE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES
REPORT BEEN FILED ?

[ ves &] NO ] ves NO

REPORT DATE | CASE#

PHONE

NAME DF INDIVIDUAL FILING REPORT %TURE

x| Mary Kpaw3z (509) 372-76/7 71/&%@1&/}1@/«

E AEPRESEN ROPERATOR || REGIONAL BOARD | COMPANY OR AGENCYNAME ! 1/ 0

& | [] wocat acency OTHER

i | apDRESS )

]0/06 Coronads ﬁgﬁ/gz. NE, 4(—4623 verpue e NMA SZ-, 2z
W | NAME CONTAGT PERSON PHONE
%E_&M_&ﬂ%@m‘ [ wwom | Agry Km/vy? ~ EceceZor |\505)392-7,7
9 <[ ADDRESS
& /0/06 Cbﬂawémzf e, Ag/ %09"5 ve STATE M 8&? 12z
FACILITY NAME (IF APPLICABLE) OPERATOR PHONE
: ()
= | aonress
5 o Krred 44, - “gl G
§ 755 287 Oltrge srner-:rr_ oy COUNTY 92",
E CROSS STREET
Fer Kidts S4f et

@ | LOCAL AGENCY AGENCY NAME CONTACT PERSON PHONE

£5 g Oallacd, Fire Govertrsy Eoromy Lerey Grtéd (5/0) 228-Fe5/
§§ REG BOARD 74 PHONE

g ( )

NAME

QUANTITY LOST (GALLONS)

Ef UNKNOWN

m
Aéﬂ‘/'ﬂa 7xl
@ (74

SUBSTANCES
INVOLVED

[] umknown
& | DATE DISCOVERED HOW DISCOVERED (] venTORYCONTROL [3¢] SUBSURFACEMONITORING [ ] NUISANCE CONDITIONS
(17}
H Oud Zd 24 & o &4 6 [ tanktest  [] TANKREMOVAL (] omHEeR
2 | DATE DISCHARGE BEGAN METHOD USED TO STOP BISCHARGE {CHECK ALL THAT APFLY)
3
= | W d d 4 [ unknowN M AEMOVE CONTENTS || CLOSE TANK & REMOVE [ ] REPAIR PIPING
§ HAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED 7 [] RePAIR TANK [ ] cLOSE TANK & FILLINPLAGE || CHANGE PROCEDURE
2 TE REPLACE TANK OTHER
2 [ﬂ ves [ | NO IFYES,DA J W J ] [
2 SOURCE OF DISCHARGE CAUSE(S)
w
8980 [] vankieak B unvown {] oversL (] muPTUREFALURE [ sPu
=<
§ S [ penaLEa [] ortHeR [1 corrosion E UNKNOWN ] otHER
T CHECK ONE ONLY
o F-: (] unoeTeERMmED g’ SOLONLY [ ] GROUNDWATER [ | DRINKING WATER - (GHECK ONLY IF WATER WELLS HAVE ACTUALLY BEEN AFFECTED)
CHECK ONE ONLY

[] NOACTION TAKEN
[] LEAK BEING CONFIRMED
(] REMEDIATION PLAN

CURRENT
STATUS

(] PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT WORKPLAN SUBMITTED
[ ] PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT UNDERWAY
[} CASE CLOSED [CLEANUP COMPLETED OR UNNECESSARY)

POLLUTION CHARACTERIZATION
POST CLEANUP MONITORING IN PROGRESS
[] CLEANUP UNDERWAY

CHECK APPROPRIATE ACTION|(S}
{SEE BACK FOA DETALS)

] carsiTE(CD)
[] CONTAINMENT BARREER (CB)
[] vacuum EXTRACT (vE)

REMEDIAL
ACTION

O

EXCAVATE & DISPOSE {ED)

[_] REMOVE FREE PRODUCT (FP)

[ ] ENHANCED BIO DEGRADATION {IT)

EXCAVATE & TREAT (ET)

[] PUMP & TREAT GROUNDWATER (GT) {T7] RePLACE sUPPLY (RS)

NO ACTION REQUIRED {NA) ] TREATMENT AT HOOKUP (HUj ] ventsoiLvs)

)
C)
) onenon_Site do_rdos_praes lgaTon Aoy Smn

COMMENTS

HSC 05 (890



